
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Epping Forest & Commons Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 22 MAY 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Benjamin Murphy  

Caroline Haines  
George Abrahams 
Jaspreet Hodgson 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny, CBE 
Gregory Lawrence 
Alderman Nicholas Lyons 
Alderman and Sheriff Bronek Masojada 
 

Andrew McMurtrie (Ex-Officio Member) 
David Sales 
Philip Woodhouse 
Verderer Michael Chapman DL 
Verderer William Kennedy 
Verderer Paul Morris 
Verderer Nicholas Munday 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Blair Stringman 

Blair.Stringman@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

AGENDA 
 

NB: Items presented for information have been marked * and will be taken without 
discussion, unless the Committee Clerk has been informed that a Member has questions 

or comments prior to the start of the meeting 
Part 1 - Public Agenda 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. *ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL 
 

 To receive the Order of the Court of Common Council dates 25th April 2024, 
appointing the Committee and setting its Terms of Reference. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
4. ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 

 To elect a Chair in accordance with Standing Order 29. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR 
 

 To elect a Deputy Chair in accordance with Standing Order 30. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
6. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public and non-public summary of the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 21 March 2024. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 9 - 18) 

 
7. MATTERS ARISING 

For Information 
 
 

 a) *Action Log  (Pages 19 - 24) 
 

  Report of the Town Clerk.  
 



3 
 

8. 2024/25 COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 25 - 40) 

 
Epping Forest 

 
9. *EPPING FOREST – ASSISTANT DIRECTOR’S UPDATE (SEF 11/24) 
 

 Report of the Interim Executive Director, Environment.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 41 - 52) 

 
10. THE TEMPLE CONSERVATION MANAGEMENT PLAN (SEF 10/24) 
 

 Report of the Interim Executive Director, Environment.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 53 - 306) 

 
The Commons 

 
11. *THE COMMONS – ASSISTANT DIRECTORS UPDATE FEBRUARY 2024 -MARCH 

2024 
 

 Report of the Interim Executive Director, Environment.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 307 - 324) 

 
Natural Environment 

 
12. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT 
 

 Report of the Interim Executive Director, Environment.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 325 - 350) 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 



4 
 

 MOTION: The following matters relate to business under the remit of the Court of 
Common Council acting for the City Corporation as charity Trustee, to which Part VA 
and Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 public access to meetings 
provisions do not apply. The following items contain sensitive information which it is 
not in the best interests of the charity to consider in a public meeting (engaging 
similar considerations as under paragraphs 3 and 5 of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act) 
and will be considered in non-public session. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 March 2024. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 351 - 356) 

 
17. MATTERS ARISING 

For Information 
 
 

 a) *Action Log  (Pages 357 - 360) 
 

  Report of The Town Clerk. 
 

18. DEER MANAGEMENT REPORT (SEF 12/24) 
 

 Report of the Interim Executive Director, Environment.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 361 - 368) 

 
19. EPPING FOREST WAYLEAVES SEF 09/24 
 

 Report of the Interim Executive Director, Environment.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 369 - 374) 

 
20. BURNHAM BEECHES AND THE COMMONS HANDGATES 
 

 Report of the Interim Executive Director, Environment. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 375 - 380) 

 
21. LANDSCAPE SCALE WORKING AROUND BURNHAM BEECHES 
 

 Report of the Interim Executive Director, Environment.  
 



5 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 381 - 430) 

 
22. CARBON REMOVAL - PRE-GATEWAY 5  PROJECT CLOSURE 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 431 - 436) 

 
23. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MAINELLI, Mayor RESOLVED: That the Court of Common 
Council holden in the Guildhall of the City of 
London on Thursday 25th April 2024, doth 
hereby appoint the following Committee until 
the first meeting of the Court in April, 2025 

 
EPPING FOREST & COMMONS COMMITTEE 

1. Constitution 
A Non-Ward Committee consisting of, 

• two Aldermen nominated by the Court of Aldermen 

• 8 Members elected by the Court of Common Council at least o
[...]
n and Spring Park (registered charity no. 232988) 
Ashtead Common (registered charity no. 1051510) 
Burnham Beeches and Stoke Common (registered charity no. 232987) 
 

(c) appointing such Consultative Committees as are considered necessary for the better performance of its duties including:- 
Ashtead Common Consultative Group 
Burnham Beeches Consultation Group   
Epping Forest Consultative Group 
Epping Forest Local Authority Liaison Group 
West Wickham, Spring Park and Coulsdon Commons Consultative Group 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



(d) expressing views or making recommendations to the Natural Environment Board for that Committee’s allocation of grants 
which relate to Epping Forest and Commons. 

 
 

Page 8



EPPING FOREST & COMMONS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 21 March 2024  

 
Minutes of the meeting held at Guildhall at 10.00 am 

Present 
 
Members: 
Benjamin Murphy (Chairman) 
Caroline Haines (Deputy Chairman) 
George Abrahams 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny, CBE 
Gregory Lawrence 
David Sales 
Verderer Michael Chapman DL 
Verderer Paul Morris 
Verderer William Kennedy 
Verderer Nicholas Munday 
 
Officers: 
Bob Roberts - Interim Executive Director, Environment  

Julia Pridham 
Clem Harcourt 
Pauline Mouskis 
Sonia Virdee 
Jack Joslin  
Jo Hurst 
Emily Brennan 
Jacqueline Eggleston 
Joanne Hill 
Geoff Sinclair  
Paul Thomson 
Tristan Vetta 
Abigail Tinker 
Rob Shakespeare  
Julie Mayer 

- Comptroller & City Solicitors 
- Chamberlains 
- Chamberlains 
- Chamberlains 
- Bridge House Estates 
- Environment Department 
- Environment Department  
- Environment Department 
- Environment Department  
- Environment Department 
- Environment Department 
- Environment Department 
- Environment Department 
- Environment Department 

- Town Clerks 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
The Chairman advised of a potential  risk to the quorum, due to a couple of City 
of London Corporation Meetings running concurrently.  Therefore, the running 
order on the agenda was amended to take Epping Forest business first. 
 
Apologies were received from Alderman and Sheriff Bronek Masojada, 
Nicholas Lyons, Andrew McMurtrie, Jaspreet Hodgson and Philip Woodhouse 
 
Members joining remotely 
 

• Court of Common Council:  Jaspreet Hodgson and Philip Woodhouse  

• Verderers:  Michael Chapman DL, William Kennedy and Nicholas 
Munday 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 25th January 2024 be approved. 
 

4. MATTERS ARISING  
Members received the actions log and during the discussion, the following 
points were noted: 
 
a) Each minute should reference the Action Number in the log. 
 
b) The officer agreed to refresh the actions log to show closed actions and 

their conclusions.  The Chairman suggested better engagement, at officer 
level and with partners, and that the evidence for closure or extension be 
presented to the Committee for approval.  

 
c) The officer agreed to provide an update from the City Surveyor in respect 

of the completion date for the Warren battery storage facility.   
 
d) Digital enablement at Coulsdon Common had been delayed to the Summer 

2024. 
 
e) The Corporate Plan and 5-Year Plan would be discussed at the 

forthcoming Away day.   
 

5. DIRECTORS REPORT  
The Committee received the Director’s report and noted the following data on 
annual benefits: 
 
Epping Forest and buffer lands (£) 
Recreation 35.7 million  
Health 17.4 million  
Air quality 6.1 million  
 
Commons (£) 
Carbon sequestration 4.6 million  
Natural Capital Report Annual Benefits Recreation 5.8 million.  
Health 2.7 million  
Air Quality 1.73 million  
Carbon 1.12 million.  
 
During the discussion, the following points were noted:  
 
a) Monetary values for carbon credits are calculated by consultants using 

standard formula and SSSI status forms part of the biod
[...]
SIDERS URGENT  
 
a) Members noted the Volunteer Day for Epping Forest on 23rd March and 

the recent appointment of a new Volunteer Co-ordinator. 
 

Page 15



b) Officers would be working on the recruitment policy and how it connects 
into the Epping Forest Act, particularly the role and responsibilities of the 
Ranger.   

 
c) Work was underway in respect of a detailed programme and strategy for 

using Strategic Access Management and Monitoring (SAMM) funding. 
 
At 11.50 am Members agreed to extend the meeting by 15 minutes to conclude 
the business on the agenda.    
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
  
RESOLVED – That, the following matters relate to business under the remit of the 
Court of Common Council acting for the City Corporation as charity Trustee, to 
which Part VA and Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 public access 
to meetings provisions do not apply. The following items contain sensitive 
information which it is not in the best interests of the charity to consider in a public 
meeting (engaging similar considerations as under paragraphs 3 and 5 of 
Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act) and will be considered in non-public session. 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 24th January 
2024 be approved. 
 

18. MATTERS ARISING  
Members received the actions log. 
 

19. DIRECTORS REPORT - APPENDIX  
The Committee received an non-public appendix in respect of agenda item 5 
 

20. CORPORATE CHARITIES REVIEW SCOPING EXERCISE TO SUPPORT 
THE NATURAL ENVIRONMENT CHARITIES REVIEW  
The Committee received a report of the Managing Director, Bridge House 
Estates and the Interim Executive Director, Environment. 
 

21. REVIEW OF LEARNING AND HERITAGE ACTIVITIES  
The Committee received a report of the Interim Executive Director, 
Environment. 
 

22. COMPENSATION CLAIM  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Interim Executive 
Director, Environment. 
 

23. DEMOLITION OF BUILDING  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Interim Executive 
Director, Environment. 
 

24. ORCHARD BUNGALOWS ENTRANCEWAY LICENCE  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Interim Executive 
Director, Environment. 

Page 16



 
25. REQUEST FOR THE PROVISION OF A DEED OF GRANT EASEMENT  

The Committee considered and approved a report of the Interim Executive 
Director, Environment. 
 

26. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions whilst the public were excluded. 
 

27. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
Two items of urgent business were noted whilst the public were excluded. 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 12.15 pm 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 17

mailto:julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



 
 
Epping Forest & Commons Committee 

Action Log 

 

 

 

Number Recommendation  Progress Update Owner  Creation 
date 

Target date 

2022-1 Lodges: Income Generation: Members discussed 
vacant lodges that required investment. The 
Executive Director, Environment noted that a 
structure and aspiration were required for a long-
term approach. It was requested that a business 
case on potential funding be brought back to the 
Committee regarding the costs of refurbishing 
lodges. 

18 May 2023 – Verbal 
Update to be provided 
at the next meeting.  
 
13 July 2023 - Verbal 
Update to be provided 
at the next meeting. 
 
14 September 2023 – 
Update provided by the 
Director of Natural 
Environment at the 
meeting  
 
23 November 2023 – 
Information shared by Jo 
Hurst about ongoing 
work to audit income 
generation across 
different portfolios, 
including lodges. 
 

Bob Roberts/ Jo 
Hurst 

21 Nov 
2022 

Report due 

in May 

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 7a



 
 
Epping Forest & Commons Committee 

Ac
[...]
n(s) and continue the appointments 
made last year, thereafter, following the scheduled Epping Forest and Commons 
Committee away day, consider its appointments for the next twelve months at its next 
meeting in July.  
 

Recommendations 
 It is recommended that:-  

 
1. Members endorse the continuation of the appointment and composition of the 

following Consultative Committees and Groups made last year. Thereafter 
reappoint, following the Epping Forest and Commons Committee away day for 
its next committee meeting. 

 

• Ashtead Commons Consultative Group;  

• Burnham Beeches and Stoke Common Consultative Group;  

• West Wickham, Spring Park and Coulsdon Commons 
Consultative Group;  

• Epping Forest Consultative Group;  

• Deer Management Oversight Group; and the  
 

2. Members endorse the continuation of the appointment of the representative to 
the Natural Environment Board. Thereafter reappoint, following the Epping 
Forest and Commons away day for its next committee meeting as a local 
observer for this Committee. 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
The Committee makes a number of appointments to Consultative Committees and 
Groups that fall within its remit. Although these are reviewed annually it is within the 
gift of the Committee to set up groups and working parties as required based on the 
management of projects being undertaken during the year. The Committee are also 
asked to review terms of reference for the Consultative Committees and Groups. 
 
It was agreed from the previous Governance Review that local consultative bodies be 
removed from formal centrally administered structures and granted greater autonomy 
to be run locally. 
 
As agreed last year, the terms of reference for the consultative bodies detailed in this 
report should replace references to the Town Clerk with local officers to reflect the 
decision for these bodies to be supported locally to allow suitable freedom to better 
reflect their ro
[...]
tanding our hornbeam re-
pollarding, cattle grazing using fenceless technology and challenges faced 
around tree diseases etc. 

60. On 10 June the Forestry Commission are hosting an oak processionary moth 
awareness event, which is opening to anyone.  Epping Forest staff are 
assisting with delivery of this with a site visit.   

 

 
Jacqueline Eggleston 
T: 0208 532 1010 
E: jacqueline.eggleston@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 52



 

   
 

Committee(s) Dated: 

Epping Forest and Commons  
Epping Forest Consultative Group 

22/5/24 

19/6/24 

Subject: 
The Temple Conservation Management Plan  
(SEF 10/24) 
 

Public  

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly? 

2, 5, 11 & 12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 
  

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: 
Bob Roberts, Interim Executive Director Environment 
Department  

For Decision 

Report author: 
Jacqueline Eggleston – Assistant Director / 
Superintendent of Epping Forest (Interim) 

Summary 

This report presents a Conservation Management Plan, Maintenance Plan and 
associated documents for The Temple, Wanstead Park.  The Temple Conservation 
Management Plan provides guidance to aid long-term decision making about the 
conservation and management of The Temple, which is a grade II listed building.   

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 

• Endorse the Temple Conservation Management Plan as a resource to guide 
maintenance and management decisions.  

  

Page 53

Agenda Item 10



 

   
 

Main Report 

Background  
 

1. The Temple is primarily significant as one of the best surviving elements of the 
grand park that was laid out around the palatial Wanstead House from the late 
seventeenth to the early nineteenth centuries.  

 

2. Wanstead Park is a Grade II* Registered Park and Garden (RP
[...]
s of the Charity Commission 
 
Each of the five charities holds a risk register which is summarised in the main 
body of this report and within the appendices.  
 
 

Page 325

Agenda Item 12



Recommendation 
 

Members are asked to confirm, on behalf of the City Corporation as Trustee, that the 
risk registers appended to this report satisfactorily identify the key risks to each of the 
five charities and that an appropriate risk management process is in place. 
 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. The City of London’s Risk Management Strategy, which forms part of its 

Corporate Risk Management Framework, requires each Chief Officer to report 
regularly to Committees on the risks faced by their department. 
  

2. The Charity Commission requires Trustees to confirm in a charity’s annual report 
that any major risks to which the charity is exposed have been identified and 
reviewed and that systems are established to mitigate those risks. These risks 
are to be reviewed annually.  
 

3. Your Committee receives a quarterly update on the risks faced by the five 
charities for which it is responsible. This reporting frequency aligns with the City 
of London’s Risk Management Strategy and exceeds the requirements of the 
Charity Commission. 
 

4. The Interim Executive Director Environment assures your Committee that all 
risks held by the five charities continue to be managed in compliance with the 
Corporate Risk Management Framework and the Charities Act 2011.   
 

5. Each of the five charities for which your Committee is responsible holds a risk 
register. All risks are regularly reviewed by management teams, in consultation 
with risk owners, with updates recorded in the corporate risk management 
information system. Risks are assessed on a likelihood-impact basis, and the 
resultant score is associated with a traffic light colour. For reference, the City of 
London’s Risk Matrix is provided at Appendix 6.  
 

6. The risk registers for Epping Forest and each
[...]
is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 433

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 *Order of The Court of Common Council
	6 Minutes
	7a *Action Log
	8 2024/25 Committee Appointments
	Appendix 1 SEF 08-23 Epping Forest Consultative Committee - Terms of Reference - Revised Sep 2022 v2 JML edit
	Appendix 2 Final Ashtead Common Consultative Committee TOR - April 2022 Amend
	Appendix 3 Final WW & Coulsdon Commons ToR
	Appendix 4 Final BBSCCG TOR  April 2022 Amends
	Appendix 5 EF Deer Management Oversight Group - ToR - 17 10 22

	9 *Epping Forest – Assistant Director’s Update (SEF 11/24)
	10 The Temple Conservation Management Plan (SEF 10/24)
	Vol 1_The Temple_Wanstead Park_CMP
	Vol 2_The Temple_Wanstead Park_MMP
	Vol 3_The_Temple_Wanstead Park_Condition Surveys
	Vol 4_The_Temple_Wanstead Park_Appendices

	11 *The Commons – Assistant Directors Update February 2024 -March 2024
	Appendix 1 Financial performance dashbord May 2024
	Appendix 2 Key Data May 2024 Vrs 1
	Appendix 3 PSPO annual Report  2023 - 2024

	12 Risk Management Update Report
	Appendix 1 - Epping Forest Summary Risk Register
	Appendix 1a - Epping Forest detailed risks
	Appendix 2 - Ashtead Common Summary Risk Register
	Appendix 3 - Burnham Beeches and Stoke Common Summary Risk Register
	Appendix 4 - Coulsdon and Other Commons Summary Risk Register
	Appendix 5 - West Wickham and Spring Park Summary Risk Register
	Appendix 6 - City of London Corporation Risk Matrix

	16 Non-Public Minutes
	17a *Action Log
	18 Deer Management Report (SEF 12/24)
	19 Epping Forest Wayleaves SEF 09/24
	20 Burnham Beeches and the Commons Handgates
	21 Landscape scale working around Burnham Beeches
	Appendix 1 Plantlife report 2022
	Appendix 2 Draft Memorandum of Understanding (Confidential) vrs 2
	Appendix 3 Map of Land Areas discussed

	22 Carbon Removal - Pre-Gateway 5  Project Closure
	Appendix 1 Early Clos

Minutes of the meeting


EPPING FOREST & COMMONS COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 22 May 2024  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Epping Forest & Commons Committee held at 

Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 22 May 2024 at 
10.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Benjamin Murphy (Chairman) 
Caroline Haines (Deputy Chairman) 
George Abrahams 
Jaspreet Hodgson 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny, CBE 
David Sales 
Verderer Paul Morris 
Verderer Nicholas Munday 

 
Officers: 
 
Anna Cowperthwaite 
Clem Harcourt 
Jack Joslin 
Emily Brennan 
Anna Cowperthwaite 
Jacqueline Eggleston 
Joanne Hill 
Alex MacDonald 
Bob Roberts 
Geoff Sinclair 
Maria Traynor 
Tristan Vetta 
Blair Stringman 
Joseph Smith 

- Comptroller & City Solicitor’s 
- Chamberlains 
- City Bridge Foundation 
- Environment Department 
- Environment Department 
- Environment Department 
- Environment Department 
- Environment Department 
- Environment Department 
- Environment Department 
- Environment Department 
- Environment Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Verderer H.H. William Kennedy.  
 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 
 

3. *ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
Received the Order of the Court of Common Council dated 25th April 2024, 
appointing the Committee and setting its Terms of Reference.  



 
4. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

RESOLVED, that - in accordance with Standing Order 29, to elect Benjamin 
Murphy as Chairman of the Epping Forest and Commons Committee.  
 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR  
RESOLVED, that - in accordance with Standing Order 30, to elect Caroline 
Haines as Deputy Chairman of the Epping Forest and Commons Committee.  
 
 

6. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 21st March 2024 be approved.   
 
 

7. MATTERS ARISING  
 
7.1 *Action Log  
Members received the actions log and during the discussion, the following 
points were noted:  
 

a) The Lodge: Income Generation report, in relation to Action 2022-1, had 
been completed and would be discussed at the Epping Forest & 
Commons Committee away day. The Corporate Plan and Strategies 
would also be discussed at the away day.  
 

b) The officer confirmed that the installation of The Warren Battery Storage 
Facility, in relation to Action 2023-3, was imminent.  
 

c) The officer confirmed, in relation to Action 2023-4, that it was hoped the 
Wi-Fi at Coulsdon Common would be installed during the re-wiring of the 
site during July and August 2024.  
 

d) Chairman confirmed that Action 2024-6 – Matters Arising from 25 
January 2024 could be closed.  
 

e) Officers indicated they would provide an update on Action 2024-7: 
Funding at the July meeting of the Committee. 
 

f) Officers explained, in relation to Action 2024-9: Phone-In Reporting 
Service, that there were issues with the reporting service and committed 
to providing an update at the next Committee meeting. 
 

g) Officers confirmed, in relation to the Action 2024-10 on Trustees Annual 
Financial Reporting, that the annual returns would come to Committee 
for information before being received by the Charity Commission. 
Chairman noted for this to be added to the Forward Plan and the Action 
closed.  
 



h) Officers agreed to provide a presentation, in relation to Action 2024-11, 
to the Committee on apprenticeships at The Commons and report on 
tree numbers at the next meeting of Committee.  
 

i) Officers agreed to raise the question of holding police horses at Epping 
Forest with the City of London Police.  

 
 

8. 2024/25 COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS  
RESOLVED – That Members, 
 
a)  Endorse the continuation of the appointment and composition of the 
Consultative Committees and Groups made last year as outlined in the report. 
Thereafter reappoint, following the Epping Forest and Commons Committee 
away day for its next committee meeting.  
 
b)  endorse the continuation of the appointment of the representative to the 
Natural Environment Board. Thereafter reappoint, following the Epping Forest 
and Commons away day for its next committee meeting as a local observer for 
this Committee. 
 
 

9. *EPPING FOREST – ASSISTANT DIRECTOR’S UPDATE (SEF 11/24)  
The Committee received the Assistant Director’s update which summarised 
Epping Forest’s progress against objectives since March 2024 with updates of 
note.  
 
During the discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

a) Members asked for an explanation of the difference between utilities 
compound and utilities income. Officers explained that utilities compound 
related to the taking over of a piece of land, usually one of the 
Corporation’s car park extensions as a base camp. Utilities income was 
usually a wayleave arrangement to dig up the forest and put things in.  
 

b) Members asked if there was a plan on the reduction in filming income. 
Officers noted that filming income was set to rise significantly next month 
due to a major feature film and there were plans by officers to increase 
the film team centrally.  
 

c) The Chairman queried whether an Asset Maintenance Plan was in place 
for the golf course. Officers indicated there was a plan in place and 
major investments had been done in the last three years.  
 

d) An internal Officer Project Board had been established to manage right 
concurrent projects taking place at Wanstead Park. Officers indicated 
there were plans to establish a stakeholder advisory group to support 
project delivery and assist in communication of progress with complex, 
multi-year projects.  

 



e) The Chairman enquired why planning permission being sought was not 
part of the original plan. Officers indicated they would confirm the answer 
and suggested that most of the delay was related to getting a contractor 
on board.  
 

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  
 
 

10. THE TEMPLE CONSERVATION MANAGEMENT PLAN (SEF 10/24)  
The Committee received the Assistant Director’s report which presented the 
Conservation Management Plan, Maintenance Plan and associated documents 
for The Template, Wanstead Park.  
 
During the discussion, the following points were noted:  
 

a) Members raised questions related to health and safety concerns flagged 
in the commissioned report and whether funding was already allocated 
from CWP or Local Risk to remediate urgent works, such as leaks in the 
roof. Officers assured it was already covered, some of the work did not 
require a 2 year wait for the consultation and feasibility study.  
 

b) Officers indicated that a business case needed to be established before 
fundraising occurred and purpose of report was intended as a starting 
point for discussion.  
 

c) Officers wanted to get stakeholder organisations together in July and 
launch a consultation following that meeting, followed by feasibility 
studies on the ideas raised.  
 

d) The Parkland Plan needed a refresh to examine priorities and what to 
fundraise against which would take 18 months to 2 years to develop.  
 

e) Members raised the possibility of Pro Bono work being carried out when 
approaching contractors. Officers indicated they would discuss it with 
procurement officers.  
 

f) Members emphasised that the refreshing of the Parkland Plan needed to 
be part of a bigger re-imagining of the park and its use.  
 

g) Works that needed to take place in The Temple over the next 12 month 
would be examined once Conservation Management Plan was 
approved.  
 

h) Officers confirmed that Community Payback was used in relation to 
sports grounds.  
 

RESOLVED -That, Members endorse the Temple Conservation Management 
Plan as a resource to guide maintenance and management decisions  
 
 



11. *THE COMMONS – ASSISTANT DIRECTORS UPDATE FEBRUARY 2024 -
MARCH 2024  
The Committee received the Assistant Director’s update which summarised 
activities across The Commons between February 2024 to March 2024. 
 
During the discussion, the following points were noted:  
 

a) Members enquired into why volunteer numbers had decreased. Officers 
assured that volunteer numbers were still very healthy, and they did tend 
to fluctuate.  
 

b) Members expressed concern about the budget overspend. Officers 
confirmed that the forecast budget overspend presented to the last 
committee had been managed back to within the budget envelope for 
year-end reporting.  
 

c) The Committee questioned data showing that there had been a 
sustained period of reporting accidents in the Commons, followed by a 
sudden halt of all accidents and considered whether there might be a 
backlog. Officers assured this was not the case; there were no accidents 
in the previous quarter and the next report would contain the figures for 
the new year.  

 
d) The Hill Fort mobile application celebrated Burnham Beeches’ role in the 

Second World War and, given the forthcoming eightieth anniversary of 
the Battle of Britain, the Committee enquired whether it was a good time 
to promote the application.  
 

e) The Committee considered whether usage data on the Hill Fort mobile 
application could be extracted and presented as part of the next 
Assistant Director’s report; Officers indicated they would investigate it.  

 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  
 
 

12. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT  
The Committee received the Business Planning and Compliance Manager’s 
report which provided the Committee with assurance of risk management 
procedures in place within Environment Department and its Natural 
Environment Division.  
 
During the discussion, the following points were noted:  
 

a) Officers, discussing ENV-NE-EF 017: Tree failure, informed they had 
been given a date from UK Power Network to fell the trees along the 
M25.  

 
b) Clarity was sought on the impact of the cyclical works programme and 

local risk on asset maintenance. Members were keen to understand the 



level of risk from funded and unfunded remediation.  
 

c) It was confirmed that the visitor pressure to Epping Forest was picked up 
in the risk register but was not included in summary as it had not 
changed.  
 

d) Officers indicated they would provide a detailed response on why ENV-
NE-EF 012: Loss of Forest land and buffer land/or concession of 
prescriptive rights was flagged as RED on the risk register.  
 

RESOLVED – That Members confirm, on behalf of the City Corporation as 
Trustee, that the risk registers appended to this report satisfactorily identify the 
key risks to each of the five charities and that an appropriate risk management 
process is in place.  
 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was one item of urgent business concerning the establishment of a 
SharePoint site for Members relating to Epping Forest with committee reports, 
operational structure charts, media releases and corporate information which 
would be updated monthly. Access to the site would be granted to Members 
shortly.  
 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That, the following matters relate to business under the remit of 
the Court of Common Council acting for the City Corporation as charity Trustee, 
to which Part VA and Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 public 
access to meetings provisions do not apply. The following items contain 
sensitive information which it is not in the best interests of the charity to 
consider in a public meeting (engaging similar considerations as under 
paragraphs 3 and 5 of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act) and will be considered in 
non-public session. 
 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 21st March 
2024 be approved.  
 
 

17. MATTERS ARISING  
Members received the actions log.  
 
 
 



18. DEER MANAGEMENT REPORT (SEF 12/24)  
The Committee received a report of the Natural Environment Director and the 
Interim Executive Director, Environment.  
 

19. EPPING FOREST WAYLEAVES SEF 09/24  
The Committee received a report of the Interim Executive Director, 
Environment. 
 

20. BURNHAM BEECHES AND THE COMMONS HANDGATES  
The Committee received a report of the Interim Executive Director, 
Environment. 
 

21. LANDSCAPE SCALE WORKING AROUND BURNHAM BEECHES  
The Committee received a report of the Interim Executive Director, 
Environment.  
 

22. CARBON REMOVAL - PRE-GATEWAY 5  PROJECT CLOSURE  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk’s Department.  
 

23. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of urgent business.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.34 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Blair Stringman 
Blair.Stringman@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


